

NO. 16-50339

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

KEITH PRESTON GARTENLAUB,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Santa Ana
Case No. 14-cr-00173-CAS

The Honorable Christina A. Snyder, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Mark Rumold
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
mark@eff.org

Patrick Toomey
Ashley Gorski
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. FISA-AUTHORIZED SEARCHES OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES
PRESENT UNIQUE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROBLEMS..... 4

 A. FISA authorizes broad searches, based on relaxed Fourth Amendment
 standards, where the government seeks foreign intelligence information... 5

 B. Because of their breadth, FISA searches of personal electronic devices
 raise unique Fourth Amendment problems..... 9

 1. The Fourth Amendment protects information held in private places,
 like computers and hard drives..... 10

 2. This Court and others have imposed limitations on the searches of digital
 devices to ensure those searches do not violate the Fourth Amendment. 11

II. TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, THE
COURT SHOULD IMPOSE STRICT LIMITATIONS ON THE USE OF
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM FISA-AUTHORIZED, FORENSIC
SEARCHES OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES. 16

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO DISCLOSE THE
FISA MATERIALS TO DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	6
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	25
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	15
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	5
<i>In re All Matters Submitted to the FISC</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d. 611 (FISC 2002)	7, 8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	5
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Or. 2007).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	10, 11, 22
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	25

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968) 17

United States v. Abrams,
615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980) 12

United States v. Bridges,
344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 5

United States v. Carey,
172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,
621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11

United States v. Flyer,
633 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 19

United States v. Galpin,
720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 13

United States v. Gamez-Orduno,
235 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 25

United States v. Hill,
459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 15, 24

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984) 17, 18, 22

United States v. Johnston,
789 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 19, 20

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 10

United States v. Lemus,
582 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15

<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , No. 14-30217 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016).....	26
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 573 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 540 F.2d 319 (8th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Sarkissian</i> , 841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	17
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, amendment IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, amendment V	25
Statutes	
50 U.S.C. § 1801.....	2, 6, 7, 22
50 U.S.C. § 1821.....	21, 22, 24
50 U.S.C. § 1823.....	3, 8

50 U.S.C. § 1824..... 3, 6, 7
50 U.S.C. § 1825..... 23, 24, 26

Other Authorities

Department of Justice, *Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Evidence in Criminal Investigations* (2009)..... 13
FISA 702 Minimization Procedures Used by the FBI (July 24, 2014) 26
Orin S. Kerr, *Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence: The Case for Use Restrictions on Nonresponsive Data*, 48 Texas Tech L. Rev. 1 (2015)..... 18
Standard Minimization Procedures for FBI Electronic Surveillance and Physical Search Conducted Under FISA (2008) 26
